ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 24

Introduced by Craighead, 6.

WHEREAS, Dr. Ken Bird was named the 120th King of Aksarben at the 2016 Aksarben Coronation and Scholarship Ball; and

WHEREAS, the coronation celebrates respect for education, the importance of community, and a desire to improve the collective quality of life in the Omaha area; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Bird served as superintendent of the Westside Community Schools for 16 years and now leads the Avenue Scholars Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Bird was named the 1998 Nebraska Superintendent of the Year and has received several professional awards, including the Nebraska Council of School Administrators Distinguished Service Award, the University of Nebraska-Lincoln Teachers College David W. Hutcheson Award for Distinguished Service to Education, the University of Nebraska-Omaha Department of Education Distinguished Alumni Award, the Friend of the Horace Mann League Award, the Educational Achievement Award from the Nebraska Alumni Association, and the Children's Hospital Marge Henningson Durham Leadership Award; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Bird was recognized by Creighton University with a Doctor of Humane Letters honoris causa in 2008; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Bird served and continues to serve on many boards and professional organizations in the community, state, and nation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Dr. Ken Bird on being named the 120th King of Aksarben.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Dr. Ken Bird.